March 31, 2017 of Rs. 1,423.11 crores has been recognized based on the concrete measures taken by the Company for
ramping up operations and enhancing operating efficiency. Based on timely infusion of working capital, running order
book position, reliability of raw material supply and the technical viability report prepared by recognized industry ex-
perts, the Company is reasonably certain that there would be sufficient taxable income in future to offset the deferred
tax asset.

35. In the opinion of management, the current assets and other non-current assets after necessary provisions / write offs
have a value on realisation in the ordinary course of the business, at least equal to the amount at which they are stated
except otherwise stated.

36. Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101

1. Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31,2016

2. Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016

A.  Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015   (Rs. in Crore)

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption Previous GAAP Effect of

transition  Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment i(a)   8,306.60   8,913.89   17,220.49

 (b) Capital work-in-progress   56.22   56.22

 (c) Investment Property i(b)   -   26.11   26.11

 (d) Other Intangible assets   13.96   -   13.96

 (e) Financial Assets   -

 (i) Investments iii   348.15   (116.49)   231.66

 (ii) Loans ii(a)   1,438.88   (466.65)   972.23

 (f) Deferred tax Assets (net) iv   -   -

 (g) Other non-current assets v   257.37   257.37

(2) Current Assets

 (a) Inventories   8,284.58   -   8,284.58

 (b) Financial assets

 (i) Investments   2.81   -   2.81

 (ii) Trade receivables ii(b)   7,565.53   (1,074.36)   6,491.17

 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents   93.17   93.17

 (iv) Bank balances other than (iii)
above vi   541.58   541.58

167

30th Annual Report - 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption Previous GAAP Effect of

transition  Ind AS

 (v) Loans   285.49   -   285.49

 (vi) Others   85.08   -   85.08

 (c) Current tax Assets (net)   52.01   -   52.01

 (d) Other Current Assets   371.36   -   371.36

TOTAL ASSETS   27,702.79   7,282.50   34,985.29

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

 (a) Equity Share capital iii   1,377.32   (19.46)   1,357.87

 (b) Other equity i,ii,iii,iv,vii,ix   4,038.52   5,284.24   9,322.75

 Liabilities

(1) Non-current liabilities

 (a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings   7,223.49   -   7,223.49

 (b) Provisions   21.03   -   21.03

 (c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) iv   868.26   1,980.68   2,848.94

 (d) Other non-current Liabilities   2,764.35   -   2,764.35

 (i) Borrowings

(2) Current Liabilities

 (a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings   6,461.44   -   6,461.44

 (ii) Trade payables   1,696.77   -   1,696.77

(iii) Other financial liabilities ii(c)   2,009.68   37.05   2,046.73

 (b) Other current liabilities viii   1,008.87   1,008.87

 (c) Provisions viii   233.05   233.05

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   27,702.79   7,282.50   34,985.29

B. Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016  (Rs. in Crore)

Particulars Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous GAAP Effect of
transition

 Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment i(a)   7,804.45   8,533.41   16,337.86

 (b) Capital work-in-progress   14.08   -   14.08

 (c) Investment Property i(b)   -   25.53   25.53

 (d) Other Intangible assets   8.73   -   8.73

168

30th Annual Report - 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption Previous GAAP Effect of

transition  Ind AS

 (e) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments iii   293.40   (100.30)   193.10

 (ii) Loans ii(a)   1,262.41   (367.45)   894.96

 (f) Deferred tax Assets (net) iv   1,051.85   (1,051.85)   -

 (g) Other non-current assets v   78.49   78.49

(2) Current Assets

 (a) Inventories x   8,047.73   5.88   8,053.61

 (b) Financial assets   -

 (i) Investments   -   -   -

 (ii) Trade receivables ii(b)   7,503.30   (1,582.21)   5,921.09

 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents   18.57   -   18.57

 (iv) Bank balances other than (iii)
above vi   119.30   -   119.30

 (v) Loans   750.86   -   750.86

 (vi) Others   59.73   -   59.73

 (c) Current tax Assets (net)   3.16   -   3.16

 (d) Other Current Assets   213.19   -   213.19

TOTAL ASSETS   27,229.27   5,462.98   32,692.27

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

 (a) Equity Share capital iii   1,377.33   (19.46)   1,357.88

 (b) Other equity i,ii,iii,iv,vii,ix   270.90   4,801.11   5,072.01

 Liabilities

(1) Non-current liabilities

 (a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings   7,997.97   -   7,997.97

 (b) Provisions   29.20   -   29.20

 (c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) iv   -   671.38   671.38

 (d) Other non-current Liabilities   2,835.73   -   2,835.73

(2) Current Liabilities

 (a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings   10,639.67   -   10,639.67

 (ii) Trade payables   1,024.07   -   1,024.07

 (iii) Other financial liabilities ii(c)   2,388.81   9.95   2,398.76

169

30th Annual Report - 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption Previous GAAP Effect of

transition  Ind AS

 (b) Other current liabilities   552.55   -   552.55

(i) Trade payables

 (c) Provisions   113.04   -   113.04

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   27,229.27   5,462.98   32,692.27

C. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016   (Rs. in Crore)

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption Previous GAAP Effect of

transition  Ind AS

I Revenue From Operations   11,922.84   -   11,922.84

II Other Income ii   86.98   146.96   233.94

III Total Income (I + II)   12,009.82   146.96   12,156.78

IV Expenses

 Cost of material consumed   9,116.06   -   9,116.06

 Purchase of Stock in Trade   -   -   -

 Changes in inventories of finished goods,
stock in trade and work in progress x   576.54   (5.88)   570.66

 Employees’ Benefit Expenses xi   257.14   0.05   257.19

 Finance Cost ii   2,700.12   4.47   2,704.59

 Depreciation & Amortization Expenses i(a)   635.35   381.06   1,016.41

 Provisions & Other Expenses ii(b)   4,343.67   507.88   4,851.55

 Total expenses   17,628.87   887.58   18,516.45

V Profit Before Tax   (5,619.05)   (740.62)   (6,359.67)

VI Tax expense

 (i) Current tax xii   23.86   23.86

 (ii) Deferred tax xiii   (1,920.11)   (257.47)   (2,177.58)

VII Profit/(loss) for the Period   (3,722.80)   (483.15)   (4,205.94)

VIII Other Comprehensive Income

i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss

 Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined
benefit plans xiv   -   0.05   0.05

 Income Tax Effect xiv   (0.02)   (0.02)

170

30th Annual Report - 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption Previous GAAP Effect of

transition  Ind AS

ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or
loss   -   -   -

 Total Other Comprehensive Income for

[…]

The Company has designed risk management frame work to control various risks effectively to achieve the business
objectives. This includes identification of risk, its assessment, control and monitoring at timely intervals.

i)   Currency Risk

 This is the risk that the Company may suffer losses as a result of adverse exchange rate movement during the relevant
period. As a policy, Company is covering all foreign exchange risk on account of import and loans so that Company may
not be put to any loss situation due to adverse fluctuations in currency rates. There is periodical review of foreign
exchange transactions and hedging by the Company’s executives.

 Foreign Currency Sensitivity

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The Company’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Particulars Currency Change in rate
(upward)

Effect on profit
before tax

Change in rate
(downward)

Effect on profit
before tax

31 March 2017 AED +5%  (1.98) -5%  1.98

BDT +5%  0.00 -5%  (0.00)

CHF +5%  0.03 -5%  (0.03)

DKK +5%  (0.00) -5%  0.00

Euro +5%  (15.14) -5%  15.14

GBP +5%  (0.00) -5%  0.00

HKD +5%  (0.00) -5%  0.00

JPY +5%  0.04 -5%  (0.04)

SGD +5%  (0.00) -5%  0.00

USD +5%  (28.57) -5%  28.57

31 March 2016 AED +5%  (0.14) -5%  0.14

BDT +5%  0.00 -5%  (0.00)

CHF +5%  (0.00) -5%  0.00

190

30th Annual Report - 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017

DKK +5%  (0.00) -5%  0.00

Euro +5%  (16.46) -5%  16.46

GBP +5%  0.00 -5%  (0.00)

JPY +5%  (0.00) -5%  0.00

SGD +5%  (0.00) -5%  0.00

USD +5%  (191.89) -5%  191.89

 In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

ii)  Interest rate risk

 The Company manages interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate of interest on loans
and borrowings. To manage this, Company has issued fixed rate bonds and loans taken from banks are linked to MCLR
rate of the bank, which are variable.

 Interest rate sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of